
JTM QUICK FACTS 2020

Manpower Department, Ministry of Human Resources (MOHR)

Data as per

Input, Enrolment and Output (IEO) of Full-Time Students from 2010-2020

Year Intake Enrolment Output

2010 5,879 13,988           8,417                

2011 9,570 14,526           5,791                

2012 8,917 16,456           6,674                

2013 10,017 17,578           6,406                

2014 10,573 20,063           6,113                

2015 12,754 23,906           7,534                

2016 8,554 23,096           11,516              

2017 6,158 16,296           7,604                

2018 9,132 15,910           7,147                

2019 8,439 17,040           6,203                

2020 7,366 17,572           *1,778

Note: Output 2020 is data of session 1/2020 only

Input, Enrolment and Output (IEO) of Full-Time Students from 2017-2020 (By Level)

Intake Enrolment Output Intake Enrolment Output Intake Enrolment Output Intake Enrolment Output

Certificate 4,097 9,993             4,645                5,899 10,031       4,121        5,189 10,858      3,681        2,077 10,174      1,016        

Diploma 2,028 6,200             2,944                3,208 5,793         2,975        3,223 6,123        2,490        1,262 5,941        762           

Advanced Diploma 33 103                15                     25 86               51             27 59             32             8 51             0

Total 6,158               16,296           7,604                9,132           15,910       7,147        8,439        17,040      6,203        3,347        16,166      1,778        

Source: Training Management Division (Intake & Enrolment) 
and Technical Control Division (Output)

Graduates Tracer Study from 2007-2020

Year
Number of 

Respondents

Employability 

by Year of 

Convocation

% Employability

2007 5,857 4,685 79.99

2008 5,437 4,511 82.97

2009 6,620 4,821 72.82

2010 6,739 5,062 75.12

2011 4,359 3,182 73.00

2012 4,550 3,839 84.37 1172

2013 5,570 4,599 82.57 926

2014 5,442 5,247 96.42 1799

2015 6,565 6,159 93.82 1677

2016 3,573 3,403 95.24 1177

2017 10,142 9,263 91.33 711

2018 7,037 6,608 93.90

2019 5,548 5,078 91.53

2020 4,671 4,225 90.45

Industrial Visits in 2020 Industrial Visits in 2017-2019

Month
Number of 

Industries
Year

Number of 

Industries

January 7 2016 722

February 35 2017 653

March 7 2018 550

April - 2019 490

May - Total 2415

June -

July 31

August 17

September 25

October 123

November

December

Total 245 Source: Planning and Research Division

*1/2020 only
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Short Courses in 2020

Month
Number of 

Courses

Number of 

Participants

Total 

Participants

January 96 1,297 1,297

February 264 3,828 5,125

March 10 89 5,214

April 0 0 5,214

May 0 0 5,214

June 0 0 5,214

July 204 3,240 8,454

August 369 5,899 14,353

September 195 3,250 17,603

October 155 2,388 19,991

November

December

Total 1,293 19,991 -

Short Courses 

Categories

Number Of 

Participants
Percentage

 Modular 7,423 37%

Customised 4,194 21%

Professional 6,038 30%

Program Tajaan 

Kerjasama  Khas
861 4%

Seminar Teknikal  

(Berbayar)
978 5%

Program PPT SKM/DKM 384 2%

SLDN 113 1%

Jumlah 19,991 100%

Short Courses from 2007-2019

Year
Number of 

Courses

Number of 

Participants

2007 809 23,650

2008 1,548 78,419

2009 2,116 73,734

2010 1,121 47,121

2011 4,140 48,517

2012 1,540 29,731

2013 2,392 40,883

2014 2,365 37,653
2015 1,722 43,961
2016 2,167 44,955

2017 1,878 42,767

2018 1,984 51,455

2019 2,580 55,182

Source: Technical Control Division
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Issuance of Professional Certifications from 2018-2019 (Students)

Type of Certifications

Number of 

Certifications 

in 2018

Number of 

Certifications 

in 2019

Electric (ST) 1205 1191

Electric (EIU) 233 91

Welding 523 309

Telecommunication 265 58

Refrigeration and Air-

Conditioning 189 402

ICT Network - 283

Jumlah 2415 2334

Source: Technical Control Division

Industrial Attachment Programme in 2020 Industrial Attachment Programme in 2016-2020

Year 2020
Number of 

Instructors

Number of 

Industries
Year

No. of 

Instructors

No. of 

Industries

January - - 2016 50 -

February - - 2017 44 -

March 6 6 2018 75 -

April 2 2 2019 65 52

May - - 2020 54 50

June 1 1 Total 288 102

July 9 9

August 29 28

September 20 18

October 15 15

November 1 1

December 1 1

Source: 
Skills Development Division

4 4

3

2

3

1

4

3

1 1

2 2 2

0

2 2 2 2

1

2

4

1

7

1

3 3

0

2 2

1

0

2

ISSUANCE OF PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS IN 2019 - INSTRUCTORS

3

2 2

3 3

0

1

3

0

1

3

0

1

3 3

2

1 1

4

5

4

2

1 1 1

2

0 0 0 0 0

2

0

3

2

1

2

3

0

1

3

0

1

3

0

1

3 3

2

1 1

3

5

4

2

1 1 1 1

0 0 0 0 0

2

0
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Industrial Attachment Programme By Institution in 2020
No. of Instructors No. of Industries

1205

233

523

265

189

0

1191

91

309

58

402

283

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

Electric (ST)

Electric (EIU)

Welding

Telecommunication

Refrigeration and Air-Conditioning

ICT Network

ISSUANCE OF PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS FROM 2018-2019 (STUDENTS)

Number of
Certifications in
2019

Number of
Certifications in
2018

Page 3 of 3


